

IN THE COMMON PLEAS COURT OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO
CIVIL DIVISION

LARRY C. JAMES, <i>et al.</i>,	:	CASE NO. 2017 CV 00839
Plaintiffs,	:	Judge Timothy N. O’Connell
vs.	:	DEFENDANTS SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP AND DAVID HOFFMAN’S
DAVID HOFFMAN, <i>et al.</i>,	:	REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
Defendants.	:	MOTION TO DISMISS FOR
	:	LACK OF PERSONAL
	:	JURISDICTION OR FORUM NON
	:	CONVENIENS
	:	<u>ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED</u>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish General Jurisdiction Over Sidley or Hoffman.	2
II. The Court Cannot Exercise Specific Personal Jurisdiction Over the Claims Against Sidley or Hoffman.	5
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Purposeful Availment Based on the Allegedly Defamatory Statements in the Report Because Sidley and Hoffman Did Not Intentionally Target Ohio.	5
B. Plaintiffs’ Publication-Only Theory of Purposeful Availment is Contrary to Law.	6
C. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Purposeful Availment Based on Sidley and Hoffman’s Investigative Activities in Ohio.	10
D. Plaintiffs’ Claims Did Not Arise Out of Sidley or Hoffman’s Ohio Interviews.	12
E. The Other Plaintiffs, Who Do Not Reside in Ohio, Cannot Establish Specific Jurisdiction Over Their Claims Based on Specific Jurisdiction Over James’s Claims.	13
III. If the Court Finds Personal Jurisdiction, It Should Still Dismiss Under the Doctrine of Forum Non Conveniens.	15
A. Plaintiffs’ Private-Factor Arguments Do Not Support Ohio.	16
B. Plaintiffs’ Public-Factor Arguments Do Not Support Ohio.	16
C. Plaintiffs’ Other Arguments Do Not Support Ohio.	17
IV. The Court Should Reject Plaintiffs’ Footnoted Request for Jurisdictional Discovery, the Request to Lift the Discovery Stay, and the Unexplained Request for Discovery in Their Proposed Order.	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdouch v. Lopez</i> , 829 N.W.2d 662 (Neb. 2013).....	7
<i>ABKCO Indus. v. Lennon</i> , 377 N.Y.S.2d 362 (1975).....	3, 4
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Electrolux Home Prod., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 3615382 (N.D. Ohio July 19, 2014).....	2
<i>Anzures v. Flagship Rest. Grp.</i> , 819 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Archangel Diamond Corp. v. Lukoil</i> , 123 P.3d 1187 (Colo. 2005).....	7
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 2017 WL 2322834 (U.S. May 30, 2017).....	2, 3
<i>Cadle Co. v. Schlichtmann</i> , 123 F. App'x 675 (6th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Calphalon Corp. v. Rowlette</i> , 228 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Chambers v. Merrell-Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 35 Ohio St. 3d 123 (1988).....	15
<i>Conn v. Zakharov</i> , 667 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 2012).....	3, 4
<i>Consulting Eng'rs Corp. v. Geometric Ltd.</i> , 561 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	2, 3
<i>Demaria v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 374145 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 1, 2016).....	13

<i>Dull v. Energizer Pers. Care, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 5308871 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 11, 2015)	2
<i>Enquip Techs. Grp., Inc. v. Tycon Technoglass, S.r.l.</i> , 2d Dist. Greene No. C-00942, 2010-Ohio-6100.....	18
<i>Fallang v. Hickey</i> , 40 Ohio St. 3d 106 (1988).....	6, 9
<i>Fern Exposition Serv., LLC v. Lenhof</i> , 1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-130791, 2014-Ohio-3246.....	4
<i>Fielding v. Hubert Burda Media, Inc.</i> , 415 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Forras v. Rauf</i> , 812 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	14
<i>Griffis v. Luban</i> , 646 N.W.2d 527 (Minn. 2002).....	7
<i>Grubb v. Day to Day Logistics, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 4068742 (S.D. Ohio July 2, 2015).....	2
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	4
<i>Isaacs v. Arizona Bd. of Regents</i> , 608 F. App’x 70 (3d Cir. 2015) (per curiam)	7
<i>Johnson v. Arden</i> , 614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Kauffman Racing Equip. v. Roberts</i> , 126 Ohio St. 3d 81 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	6, 9
<i>McNeil v. Hugel</i> , 1994 WL 264200 (D.N.H. May 16, 1994), <i>aff’d</i> , 77 F.3d 460 (1st Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Means v. U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops</i> , 836 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2016)	10

<i>Mitrovich v. Hammer</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 86211 & 86236, 2005-Ohio-5451	15
<i>Neal v. Janssen</i> , 270 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Noonan v. Winston Co.</i> , 135 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Pace v. Platt</i> , 2002 WL 32098709 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 10, 2002).....	11
<i>Presby Patent Tr. v. Infiltrator Sys., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 3506517 (D.N.H. June 3, 2015).....	2
<i>Reynolds v. Int’l Amateur Athletic Fed’n</i> , 23 F.3d 1110 (6th Cir. 1994)	5, 6
<i>Roxane Labs., Inc. v. Vanda Pharm., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 7371267 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 20, 2016).....	4
<i>Scotts Co. v. Aventis S.A.</i> , 145 F. App’x 109 (6th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Shams v. Hassan</i> , 829 N.W.2d 848 (Iowa 2013)	7
<i>Sher v. Johnson</i> , 911 F.2d 1357 (9th Cir. 1990)	4
<i>State ex rel. State Treasurer of Wyoming v. Moody’s Inv’rs Serv., Inc.</i> , 349 P.3d 979 (Wyo. 2015).....	7
<i>Tulsa Cancer Inst., PLLC v. Genentech Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 141859 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 12, 2016).....	13
<i>Turi v. Main St. Adoption Servs., LLP</i> , 2009 WL 2923248 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 9, 2009), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part and remanded</i> , 633 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2011)	13, 14
<i>U.S. Sprint Commc’ns Co. v. Mr. K’s Foods, Inc.</i> , 68 Ohio St. 3d 181 (1994).....	14
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	7, 10, 11, 15
<i>Watson v. Driver Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 97 Ohio App. 3d 509 (2d Dist. 1994)	15
